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GL Code Venue Hire 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
7805-1500 Outback Regional Gallery Exhibition Fee (Whole Gallery for 1 Month) $227.00 

Whole 
Gallery for 
1 Month 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7805-1500 Outback Regional Gallery Foyer Exhibition Fee (Pop-up for 1 Month) $113.00 Pop-up for 
1 Month Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7805-1500 Outback Regional Gallery Local’s Exhibition Fee $0.00 free N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
7800-1206 Sarah Riley Theatrette Waltzing Matilda Centre Half Day $150.00 Half Day Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
7800-1206 Sarah Riley Theatrette Waltzing Matilda Centre Full Day $225.00 Full Day Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
7800-1206 Waltzing Matilda Centre Courtyard Half Day (daytime use) $75.00 Daytime 

Use 
Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7800-1206 Waltzing Matilda Centre Night use - By Negotiation and authorised by 
CEO Negotiation NEG Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7800-1206 Waltzing Matilda Centre Venue - By Negotiation and authorised by CEO Negotiation NEG Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
Shire Hall 
9991-5960 Shire Hall Bond ① $380.00 per hire N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Shire Hall Hire - including tables and chairs - Private / Commercial Use 
(per day) $485.00 per day Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Shire Hall Hire - including tables and chairs - Private / Commercial Use 
(per half day – up to 4 Hours) $242.00 

per half 
day (up to 
4 hours) 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Shire Hall Hire - including tables and chairs - Not for profit, community 
groups and schools (on request) $134.00 on request Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Shire Hall Cleaning Fee $216.00 per 
instance Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Supper Room Hire – Including Courtyard and Bain Marie - Private / 
Commercial Use – Per Day $278.00 per day Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Supper Room Hire – Including Courtyard and Bain Marie - Not for profit, 
community groups and schools – Per Day $124.00 per day Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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Neighbourhood centre 
9991-5960 Bond for NHC Venue hire- Training Room only $380.00 per hire N 

LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Neighbourhood Centre Training Venue Hire - includes kitchen (per hour) $52.00 per hour Y 
LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Neighbourhood Centre Training Venue Hire - includes kitchen (per day)  $149.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Neighbourhood Centre Training Venue – Not for Profit Group – No Waiver 
(per hour)  $11.00 per hour Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
6203-1500 Neighbourhood Centre Training Venue – Not for Profit Group – No Waiver 

(per day) $113.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Neighbourhood Centre Board Room or Consult Room (per hour) $41.00 per hour Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Neighbourhood Centre Board Room or Consult Room – (per day) $103.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Neighbourhood Centre Board Room or Consult Room – Not for Profit 
Group – No Waiver – (per hour) $11.00 per hour Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
6203-1500 Neighbourhood Centre Board Room or Consult Room – Not for Profit 

Group – No Waiver (per day) $62.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

Showgrounds 
9991-5960 Bond for Showgrounds - Venue Hire ① $380.00 per hire N 

LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6600-1500 Showgrounds Venue Hire - Arena, Bar and Toilets, No Entry Charge - plus 
electricity at cost (per day) $253.00 per day Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
6600-1500 Showgrounds Venue Hire - Arena, Bar and Toilets, Entry Charge - plus 

electricity at cost (per day) $485.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6600-1500 Showgrounds Venue Hire - Occasional Hire for a local group - per day - 
plus electricity at cost (per day) $206.00 per day Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
6600-1500 Showgrounds Venue Hire - Kitchen, Bar, Toilets, and Swab Room for an 

external group - plus electricity at cost (per day) 
 

$289.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6600-1500 Showgrounds Venue Hire - Showgrounds Hire – Not for Profit/Charitable 
Community Groups – No Waivers - plus electricity as below 

$129.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 
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6600-1500 Showgrounds Venue Hire- Electricity charge – minimum charge $20.00 per day Y 
LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 

6600-1500 Showgrounds Venue Hire - Entire Grounds - per day plus electricity at 
cost (per day) 

$768.00 per day Y 
LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6600-1500 
Showgrounds Overflow Camping – Powered Site (per night per vehicle) $52.00 per night per 

vehicle Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6600-1500 Showgrounds Overflow Camping – Non-Powered Site (per night per 
vehicle) $46.00 per night per 

vehicle Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6600-1500 Showgrounds Occasional Camping – School Groups – (per night per 
person) $8.00 per night per 

person Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6600-1500 Showgrounds- Use of Stables overnight (no power) $10.00 per night per stable Y 
LGA 2009 

S262 (3)(c)  
6600-1500 Showgrounds- Use of Stables overnight (with power) $10.00 per night per stable Y 

LGA 2009 
S262 (3)(c)  

6600-1500 Showgrounds- Holding Yards $20.00 per night per yard Y 
LGA 2009 

S262 (3)(c) 

Recreation Grounds 
9991-5960 Bond for Recreation Grounds - Venue Hire ① $380.00 per hire N 

LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6900-1500 Recreation Grounds - Venue Hire Football Club  $1,237.00 per annum Y 
LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6900-1500 Recreation Grounds - Venue Hire Gym $320.00 per annum Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6900-1500 Recreation Grounds - Venue Hire Occasional Hire/Grounds (per day or 
night) $222.00 per day or night Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
Youth Centre 
9991-5960 Youth Centre - Bond ① $380.00 

per hire N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Main Room Only (without kitchen) Venue Hire (half day) $88.00 half day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Main Room Only (without kitchen) Venue Hire (full day) $175.00 full day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 
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6207-1500 Youth Centre - Main Room Only (without kitchen) Venue Hire Not for 
Profit (Half Day) $44.00 half day Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
6207-1500 Youth Centre - Main Room Only (without kitchen) Venue Hire Not for Profit 

(full day) $88.00 full day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Main Room -with kitchen Venue Hire (Half Day) $100.00 half day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Main Room- with kitchen Venue Hire (Full Day) $200.00 full day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Main Room - with kitchen Venue Hire Not for Profit (Half Day) $50.00 half day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Main Room - with kitchen Venue Hire Not for Profit (Full day) $100.00 full day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Entire Venue (Half Day)  $125.00 half day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Entire Venue (Full Day)  $250.00 full day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Entire Venue Not for profit (Half Day) $63.00 half day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6207-1500 Youth Centre - Entire Venue Not for Profit (full day) $125.00 full day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Bus Hire 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
9991-5960 Bond for bus hire ① $380.00 per hire N LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
4500-1500-2 All Bus Hire – Community Groups (per kilometre) $0.80 per kilometre Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
4500-1500-2 All Bus Hire – Commercial Use (per kilometre) $1.40 per kilometre Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
4500-1500-2 Daily Hire Fee Per Bus (Community Groups)  $31.00 per hire / day Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 
4500-1500-2 Daily Hire Fee- Per Bus (Commercial Groups)  $62.00 per hire / day Y LGA 2009 

s262(3)(c) 



   Winton Shire Council 2025 – 2026 Fees and Charges 

 

Page 6 of 37 
Budget Review 1- 2025/26       

 

 

GL Code Equipment Hire 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

9991-5960 Equipment Hire Bond ① $380.00 per hire N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Chairs (per Chair / per day) $1.15 per Chair / 
per day 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Tables / Trestles (each per day) $6.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Tables / Trestles (each per week) $28.00 each per 
week 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Tablecloths (each per day)- include laundry $6.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Tablecloths (each per week)- include laundry $28.00 each per 
week 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Portable Stages $22.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of PA System $113.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Digital Projector $146.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Crowd Control Bollards $22.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Dry Bar Table $6.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Dry Bar Covers $6.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 
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6100-1500 Hire of Chair Covers $3.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Wheelie Bins $25.00 Each per day Y LGA 2009 
S626(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Daily emptying of Wheelie Bins 
  

Per 
quote 

Each per day Y LGA 2009 
S626(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Light Tower  $108.00 each per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Crockery and Cutlery to External Users – On A Count In/Count 
Out Basis (per 50 settings per day) 

$59.00 per 50 
settings per 

day 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Supper Room Daily Cleaning Fee – per clean 
(Including linen cleaning costs) 

$216.00 per clean Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Hire of Portable Grandstands - set up not included - plus delivery at cost 
(per day) 

$62.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 

9991-5960 Bond for Swag□ $160.00 per swag N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

9991-5960 Bond for Swag Trailer $380.00 per hire N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

9991-5960 Bond for Portable Cold Room / Community Cold Room Hire ①   
 

$380.00 per hire N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

9991-5960 Bond for Community Portable Big Screen (on trailer) ① 
 

$550.00 per hire N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

9991-5960 Bond for Community Marquee Hire ①  $550.00 per hire N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

9991-5960 Operator fees (Wet/Dry Hire) Per 
quote 

Per hire Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 
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6100-1500 Swag Trailer Hire $82.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Swag hire - Daily $9.00 per swag Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

6100-1500 Swag hire - Weekly $54.00 per swag Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Portable Cold Room Hire - Daily  $139.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Portable Cold Room Hire – Weekly  $639.00 per week Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Delivery Charges for Portable Cold Room Hire (Within 5km Radius) $88.00 Within 5km 
Radius 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Portable BBQ Trailer Hire – Daily  $57.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 

9991-5960 Bond for hire of Portaloo ① $380.00 per hire N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Portaloo hire – Daily  $113.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Portaloo hire – Weekly $428.00 per week Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Double Portaloo hire – Daily  $200.00 per day Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Double Portaloo hire – Weekly $750.00 per week Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Delivery and Pick-up Charges of Portaloo within 5km radius of 
Winton 

$124.00 charge for 
pickup and 

delivery 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 
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4500-1500-2 Delivery and Pick-up Charges of Portaloo for deliveries further than 
the 5km radius, the fee application within 5km radius of Winton 
applies plus a per kilometre rate based on distance travelled. 

$3.00 per km Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Equipment delivery charges - within 5km radius of Winton $80.00 per hour or 
part thereof 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Equipment delivery charges for travel outside Winton - charged both 
ways for delivery and collection 

$80.00 per hour or 
part thereof 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Tractor Slashing (wet hire only - minimum 1 hour hire) $180.00 per hour Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

4500-1500-2 Vacuum Extraction Truck (wet hire only - minimum 1 hour hire) $410.00 per hour Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Waltzing Matilda Centre Fee Unit GST Legislation 

9991-5960 Bond Waltzing Matilda Centre ① $380.00 Per hire N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

7800-1200-0013 Entry Fee Adult  $35.00 per adult Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 7800-1200-0013 Entry Fee Family (2 adults and up to 3 children) $90.00 2 x Adult 
- up to 3 

Kids 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 7800-1200-0013 Concession for Student (over 16 years)/Pensioner (must provide valid 
student /pension card) 15% discount 

$30.00 per 
person 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 7800-1200-0013 Children 5-16 years 50% discount $17.00 per child Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 7800-1200-0013 Children 5 years and under  Free per child Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 7800-1200-0013 Tour Groups (guide/driver FOC) 20% discount $28.00 per 
person 

Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 
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 7800-1200-0013 Event, celebration and promotional days including Waltzing Matilda 
Day, Vision Splendid Festival, Outback Festival - Adult Entry Fee Only 

20% Discount by 
authorisation of 

CEO 

per adult Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable Outback Regional Gallery Free free N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

7800-1206 Education Group Program  
 

By negotiation and 
authorised by 

CEO 

neg Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

7800-1206  Tour Guide Services - per hour $75.00 per hour Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable Commission on wholesale packaging agreements By negotiation and 
authorised by 

CEO 

neg Y LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable Locals (resident of Winton Local Government Area) Free Free N LGA 2009 
s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Swimming Pool 
2025 – 

26 
Unit GST Legislation 

 
Non applicable  Swimming Pool entry fee - Adults  $3.00 per entry Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable  Swimming Pool entry fee - Children  $2.00 per entry Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable  Swimming Pool entry free - Spectators $1.00 per entry Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable  Swimming Pool Season Ticket – Child $70.00 Sept – April 

or part 

thereof 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable  Swimming Pool Season Ticket – Adult $134.00 Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable  Swimming Pool Season Ticket – Family  $278.00 Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable  Swimming Pool Monthly Ticket – Child $27.00 Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable  Swimming Pool Monthly Ticket – Adult $33.00 Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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Non applicable  Swimming Pool Monthly Ticket – Family  $70.00 per month 

or part 

thereof 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable  Swimming Pool Venue Hire $36.00 per hour Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Gym Membership 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

3150-1500 Card Holding Bond $25.00  Per person  Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

3150-1500 Daily use $10.00 Per person  Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

3150-1500 Weekly Membership $20.00 Per person  Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

3150-1500 3 Month Membership $120.00 Per person  Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

3150-1500 6 Month Membership $210.00 Per person  Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 3150-1500 Yearly Membership $360.00 Per person  Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Child Care 
Fee Unit GST Legislation  

3500-1500 Child Care Daily Fee $115.00 per day  
7.30am to 5.30pm 

N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

3500-1500 Out of Hours School Care $40.00 per session  
7:30am - 8:30am 
3:00pm - 5:00pm 

N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 



   Winton Shire Council 2025 – 2026 Fees and Charges 

 

Page 12 of 37 
Budget Review 1- 2025/26       

GL Code Accommodation 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
9991-5960 Bond for Diamantina Gardens Dormitory Hire ① $380.00 per booking N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
6803-1500 Diamantina Gardens Rent Single Unit $109.00 per week N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6801-1500 Diamantina Gardens Rent Double Unit   $133.00 per week N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6206-1550 Youth Housing rent - One Bedroom $109.00 per week N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6206-1500 Youth Housing rent - Two Bedroom $133.00 per week N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6204-1550 Winton Creative Arts House -Occasional Hire $423.00 per week Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5800-1501 Diamantina Gardens Dormitory Hire $15.00 per person per night Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Airport Landing Fees Fee Unit GST Legislation 

4300-1500 Winton Airport Hangar Site Fee $433.00 per Annum Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
Non applicable General aviation and Freight aircraft - Fixed wing per 

1000kg MTOW  
No Charge per 1000kg Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

Non applicable Parking Charges per 1000kg per day No Charge per day N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
Non applicable Landing Fees emergency aircraft No charge per day N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Licences 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Initial Application (Includes 
Annual Fee) 

$309.00 per application N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Annual Renewal/Transfer $186.00 Per 
Renewal/Transfer 

N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 
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5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Restoration $64.00 per Restoration of 
Licence 

N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Amendment (Change 
Address/Minor) 

$91.00 per amendment N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Amendment to Premises (Major) At cost per amendment N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Copy/Replacement of Licence $18.00 per 
Copy/Replacement 

N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Additional Inspection $129.00 per Accreditation N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 
5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Accrediting a Food Safety 

Program 
$149.00 per Audit N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Auditing a Food Safety Program At cost per Search 
(Desktop) 

N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Environmental Health Search 
(Desktop) 

$180.00 per Search 
(Desktop) 

N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Food Business Licence Temporary Food Licence $113.00 per application N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 
5100-1500-1 Outdoor Dining Application  $250.00 per application. N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 
5100-1500-1 Outdoor Dining Permit  $150.00 annual 

permit/renewal 

 
LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Roadside Vending (application fee) $129.00 per application 
(Includes Initial 

permit) 

N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Roadside Vending Permit $91.00 per permit per 
annum 

N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 

5100-1500-1 Caravan Park Annual Licence Fee $129.00 per Licence N LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 
 

GL Code Rates / Property searches 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
2000-1500-1 Rates - Search Fee $197.00 per rates search N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
2000-1500-1 Rates - Urgent Search Fee (up to 3 working days) $268.00 per rates search N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
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 Non 
applicable 

Rates - Pensioner Rebate $322.00 per eligible 
property 

N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code 
 Right to Information 

Fee Unit GST Legislation 
 

2000-1600-1 Right to Information – Application Fee $57.50 per application N RTI Reg 2009 s4 
Non applicable Right to Information – Processing fees - Less than 5 hours $0.00 no charge N RTI Reg 2009 s5 

2000-1600-1 Right to Information – Processing fees - More than 5 hours 
(fee charged for each 15 minutes or part thereof)  

$8.90 per 15 minutes as 
per Regulation 

N RTI Reg 2009 s5 

2000-1600-1 Right to Information - Photocopying (A4 black & white)  $0.30 per single sided 
page 

N RTI Reg 2009 s6 

2000-1600-1 Right to Information – other photocopies and map 
reproduction 

At cost per item N RTI Reg 2009 s6 

 

GL Code Animal Management 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
5200-1500-1 Registration Fee - entire dog $124.00 per annum N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
5200-1500-1 Registration Fee - Declared Dangerous Dog (no discounts) $742.00 per annum (no 

discount) 
N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Registration Fee - Declared Menacing Dog (no discounts) $634.00 per annum (no 
discount) 

N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Registration Fee - desexed dog $21.00 per annum N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
Non applicable Registration Fee - Guide Dog $0.00 per annum N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
Non applicable Registration Fee - Certified Assistance Dog $0.00 per annum N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
Non applicable Registration Fee - Pensioner - first desexed dog $0.00 per annum N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
5200-1500-1 Registration Fee - Pensioner - first entire dog $91.00 per annum N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
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Non applicable Registration Fee - Pensioner - additional dog - normal 
registration fees apply 

$0.00 
 

N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

9991-5960 Bond for Use of Dog/Cat Trap $200.00 per request N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
5200-1500-1 Impounding charge - 1st release if registered - plus daily 

sustenance fee (first day free) 
$0.00 per event N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Impounding charge - 2nd release if registered - plus daily 
sustenance fee 

$160.00 per event N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Impounding charge - 3rd release if registered - plus daily 
sustenance fee 

$253.00 per event N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Impounding charge – Entire dog 1st release unregistered - 
registration fee plus daily sustenance fee 

$289.00 per event N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Impounding charge – Desexed dog 1st release 
unregistered - registration fee plus daily sustenance fee 

$186.00 per event N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Impounding charge - daily sustenance fee per day $23.00 per day N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
5200-1500-1 Sustenance fee (weekends) $75.00 per day N LGA 2009 S97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Wandering Dog Charge after first oƯence for registered 
dogs 

$165.00 per event N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Infringement for non-registered dog (received 30 days after 
nonpayment of registration).  Fee includes registration 

$165.00 per instance N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

 

5200-1500-1 Boarding charges per 24 hours (or part thereof).  Not 
available on weekends or public holidays 

$57.00 per day N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

Non applicable Permit to Keep - All Other Quadrupeds other than Goats or 
Sheep 

$0.00 no charge N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

Non applicable Permit to Keep - Rooster (Registered breeder only) $0.00 no charge N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 

5200-1500-1 Sale of Impounded Stock At Cost per beast Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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GL Code Stock 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
5601-1500-0002 Stock Route - permit fee for stock route agistment for 

eligible small stock 
$3.10 per week per 5 

head  
Y SRMA 2023 s166(6), 

122(5) 
5601-1500-0002 Stock Route - permit fee for stock route agistment for 

eligible large stock 
$4.00 per week per 

head  
Y SRMA 2023 s166(6), 

122(5) 
5601-1500-0002 Stock Route - permit fee for stock route travel permit for 

each day the stock are to be driven under foot - small stock 
$1.10 per day per 140 

head 
Y SRMA 2023 s134(4) 

5601-1500-0002 Stock Route - permit fee for stock route travel permit for 
each day the stock are to be driven under foot - large stock 

$1.10 per day per 20 
head 

Y SRMA 2023 s134(4) 

5601-1500-0002 Application for stock route agistment permit $155.00 per application Y SRMA 2023 116(4)(b) 
5601-1500-0002 Renewal Application for stock route agistment permit $155.00 per application Y SRMA 2023 s122(2)(b)(ii) 
5601-1500-0002 Application fee for stock route travel permit $155.00 per application Y SRMA 2023 s134(2)(b) 
5601-1500-0002 Inspecting register of water facility agreements $18.00 per inspection Y SRMA 2023 s164(3)(a) 
5951-1500 Fees on Commons/Reserves Horses or cattle $4.00 per Head, per 

week 
Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5951-1500 Fees on Commons/Reserves Cattle Tags – NLIS Device $5.00 per Device Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5951-1500 Fees on Commons/Reserves Cattle Tags $3.00 per each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5951-1500 Fees on Commons/Reserves Stock Agistment/Drover 

Application Fee – Reserves 
$268.00 per application Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Saleyards 
Fee Unit GST Legislation  

5602-1500 Saleyards - Open Auction Sales - Yard fee  $1.15 per head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5602-1500 Saleyards - Open Auction Sales - Scanning fee  1.15 per head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5602-1500 Saleyards - Open Auction Sales - Gross percentage  0.5% per head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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5602-1500 Saleyards - Liveweight Sales - weighing and scanning fee  $3.40 per head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5602-1500 Saleyards - Liveweight Sales - gross percentage  0.05% per head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5602-1500 Saleyards - Weighing Fees without NLIS but including mob-

based transfers  
$3.70 per head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5602-1500 Saleyards - Spelling Stock including mob based NLIS 
transfers 

$0.85 per head per day Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5602-1500 Saleyards - Spelling Stock – Organic including mob based 
NLIS transfers 

$1.75 per head per day Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5602-1500 Saleyards - Spelling Stock – Train including mob based NLIS 
transfers 

$1.15 per head per day Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5602-1500 Saleyards - NLIS Services including NLIS transfers -  
Take Possession & Transfer Stock (Not Being Spelled or 
Weighed) including NLIS transfers 

$1.15 per head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5602-1500 Saleyards - Council Charge for a Beast Without NLIS Tag 
(Including Tag Cost) 

$50.60 per head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5602-1500 Saleyards - Cattle Tags (NLIS Device) $4.70 per Device Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5602-1500 Saleyards - Use of Head Bale $1.15 per Head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5602-1500 Saleyards - Disposal of carcasses $113.00 per Head Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5602-1500 Saleyards Washdown Bay $2.00 per 5 minutes N LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Funeral Services 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
5952-1500 Monumental and RSL Section Funeral Adult – Work Day   $4,026.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Monumental and RSL Section Funeral Baby – Work Day   $3,490.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Monumental and RSL Section Funeral - Weekend   $5,742.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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5952-1500 Monumental and RSL Section Burial of Ashes – Work Day   $433.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Monumental and RSL Section Burial of Ashes and Memorial Service 
 

$804.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Monumental and RSL Section Plaque – Standard Size 380x280mm - 
allowance included in funeral costs. 

$325.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Monumental and RSL Section - Purchase & installation of concrete 
plinths and / or granite blocks 

$485.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Body Transfer (from regions outside of Winton Local Government Area) At cost each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 RSL Section Plaque - Bronze Standard Size 254x89mm $247.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Monumental and RSL Section Plaque – 15% plus costs where the 
Allowance is exceeded 

Cost +15% 
where the 
Allowance 
exceeded 

each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Lawn Cemetery Funeral Adult –Workday  $4,392.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Lawn Cemetery Funeral Baby – Workday  $3,490.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Lawn Cemetery Funeral – Weekend  $6,082.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Lawn Cemetery Burial of Ashes – Workday  Cost + 15% each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Lawn Cemetery Burial of Ashes and Memorial Service  $804.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

5952-1500 Lawn Cemetery Plaque – Standard Size 380x280mm - allowance 
included in funeral costs. 

$325.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Columbarium Burial of Ashes – Work Day  $613.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Columbarium Burial of Ashes and Memorial Service  $804.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Columbarium Plaque – Standard Size 170x170mm - allowance 

included in burial costs 
$216.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Columbarium Plaque Cost + 15% each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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5952-1500 Repatriation of Deceased Cost + 15% each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Purchase and Installation of Concrete Plinths/Granite Block $546.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

5952-1500 Reserved Grave $278.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Search Fees for Grave Location $130.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Search Fees Through Cemetery Records $130.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
5952-1500 Casket (CoƯins) - At cost plus on costs Cost + 15% each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

 

GL Code Landfill / Waste 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
7100-1500 Refuse tip dumping charges - Tyres – Car (free for locals) $10.00 per tyre Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Refuse tip dumping charges - Tyres – Truck (free for locals) $20.00 per tyre Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Refuse tip dumping charges - Tyres – Machinery (free for locals) $30.00 per tyre Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Refuse tip dumping charges - Landfill - does not include costs of 
labour or equipment hire  

$34.00 per tonne Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Refuse tip dumping charges - Slight Contamination- does not 
include costs of labour or equipment hire   

$118.00 per tonne Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Refuse tip dumping charges - Needs to be Buried - does not 
include costs of labour or equipment hire   

$214.00 per tonne Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Refuse tip dumping charges - Asbestos – Delivered to Site and 
Wrapped by Disposer- does not include costs of labour or 
equipment hire   

$112.00 per m3 Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Refuse tip dumping charges - Regulated Liquid Waste - to be 
invoiced on a Regulated Waste Certificate 

$327.00 per KL or 
tonne 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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7100-1500 Refuse tip dumping charges - Construction Waste - does not 
include costs of labour or equipment hire   

$39.00 per Tonne Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Wheelie bin $129.00 per bin Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Bin Axle – (wheelie bin accessories)  $15.00 Each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

7100-1500 Wheels - (wheelie bin accessories) $17.00 Per pair Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
7100-1500 Pins - (wheelie bin accessories) $2.00 each Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

 

GL Code Business Costs 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

2000-1600-1 Printed copy of Annual Report, Budget  $29.00 per document N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
2000-1600-1 Printed copy of Confirmed Minutes  $29.00 per document N LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 
6203-1500 Photocopying – Colour Copying $1.40 per A4 page Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
6203-1500 Photocopying – Colour Copying $2.70 per A3 page Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
6203-1500 Photocopying – Colour Copying $2.00 per A4 double 

sided page 
Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Photocopying – Colour Copying $4.00 per A3 double 
sided page 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Photocopying – Black and White Copying $0.55 per A4 page Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
6203-1500 Photocopying – Black and White Copying $1.00 per A3 page Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
6203-1500 Printing Booklets- Black and White Booklets $0.55 per A4 double 

sided page 
Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Printing Booklets- Black and White Booklets $1.00 per A3 double 
sided page 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Printing Booklets – Colour Booklets $1.00 per A4 double 
sided page 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
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6203-1500 Printing Booklets – Colour Booklets $1.30 per A3 double 
sided page 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Laminating $1.30 per A4 Sheets Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
6203-1500 Laminating $2.60 per A3 Sheets Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
6203-1500 Binding $4.00 per 0-25 

pages 
Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Binding $6.20 per 25-50 
pages 

Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

6203-1500 Internet Charges $4.00 per hour Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 
6203-1500 Internet Charges $2.80 per ½ hour Y LGA 2009 s262(3)(c) 

 

GL Code Plumbing 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
4604-1245-XXXX Pump Out Septic Tanks At Cost per application Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 
7300-1500-1 Plumbing & Design Regulatory Fees Dwelling/Unit Permit and 

Scrutiny Fees (plan drawn by others and submitted to 
Council for scrutiny) 

$675.00 per application N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7300-1500-1 Plumbing & Design Regulatory Fees Dwelling/Unit Permit and 
Scrutiny Fees (plan drawn by others and submitted to 
Council for scrutiny) 

$675.00 per Additional 
Fixture 

application 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7300-1500-1 Plumbing & Design Regulatory Fees on Site Sewerage 
Treatment Plant (does not include septic tanks) Permit Fee 

$191.00 per permit 
application 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7300-1500-1 Plumbing & Design Regulatory Fees on Site Sewerage 
Treatment Plant (does not include septic systems) Licence 
Fee  

$134.00 per Licence 
application 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7300-1500-1 Plumbing Domestic Alteration and Additions Plan 
Amendment Fee- Any Number of Fixtures 

$340.00 per plan 
amendment 
application 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
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7300-1500-1 Plumbing Commercial Permit and Scrutiny Fees (Plan Drawn 
by Others and Submitted to Council for Scrutiny) Fee (up to 7 
fixtures and 5 inspections) 

$948.00 per application N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7300-1500-1 Plumbing Commercial Permit and Scrutiny Fees (Plan Drawn 
by Others and Submitted to Council for Scrutiny) Fee (per 
fixture in excess of 7 fixtures) 

$134.00 per application N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7300-1500-1 Plumbing Additional Inspection Fee for Fast Track Approval – 
For Fit outs of Existing Building Where Approved Plumbing 
and Drainage is Installed. 

$526.00 per application Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 
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7300-1500-1 Plumbing Additional Inspection Fee (up to 4 Fixtures and 2 
Inspections) 

$526.00 per application Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7300-1500-1 Plumbing - Domestic Sewerage Connections Quote per connection N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
7300-1500-1 Plumbing - Domestic Sewerage Connection Transition 

transition from common house drain to sewerage system 
$340.00 per connection N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

 Non applicable Plumbing - Domestic Sewerage Disconnections (Seal OƯ - for 
properties coming oƯ shared house drains to a new 
connection)  
For properties transitioning from shared house drains to a 
new connection point in Council’s Sewerage System. 

$0.00 N/A N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

4604-2330-XXXX Plumbing - Repairs to Domestic Sewerage Services Cost + 
20% 

per repair Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

4604-2330-XXXX Plumbing - Private Works Sewerage Cost + 
20% 

per repair Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7300-1500-2 Standard Sanitary Drain Replacement/Alterations (Fee) $328.00 per application Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 
7300-1500-2 Additional Plumbing Inspection Fee – Max ½ Hour Inspection $231.00 per additional 

application 
Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

9991-5960-XXXX Drainage Plan Submission Bond – Refundable Fee $675.00 per plan N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
4604-2330-XXXX CCTV Camera $76.00 per hour Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 
7400-1500-004 Water Connections – Domestic 25mm $665.00 per connection N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
7400-1500-004 Water Connections – Other Quote per connection N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
7400-1500-004 Water Disconnections Quote per 

disconnection 
N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

4604-2330-XXXX Repairs to Water Services Cost + 
20% 

per repair Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

9991-5960-XXXX Water Meter Testing Fee $85.00 per test N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
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9991-5960-XXXX Water Meter Testing (Fee to be taken as a Bond.  If test proves 
meter at fault, refund bond)  

$343.00 Fee to be taken 
as a Bond.  If 
test proves 

meter at fault, 
refund bond 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

 Non applicable Backflow Device Annual Licence Fee $45.00 per licence N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
7400-1500-4 Backflow Device Testing and Inspection Fee $135.00 per test and 

inspection 
Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7400-1500-5 Stand Pipe Water- Non-Potable (for local residents) $1.45 for local 
residents 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7400-1500-5 Stand Pipe Water- Non-Potable (per kilolitre for non-residents 
of the Shire) 

$1.80 per kilolitre for 
non-residents 

of the Shire 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7400-1500-5 Stand Pipe Water- Non-Potable (per swipe card per annum) $40.00 per swipe card 
per annum 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

9991-5960-XXXX  Stand Pipe Water- Non-Potable (deposit for non-residents of 
the Shire) 

$166.00 deposit for 
non-residents 

of the Shire 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

7400-1500-5 Stand Pipe Water – Potable (per kilolitre) $2.50 per kilolitre N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
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GL Code Planning and Development 
Fee Unit GST Legislation 

 
9991-8690 Building Removal - Bond for Damage to Roads  $2,299.00 per removal N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
9991-8690 Building Removal - Bond for Restoration to Appropriate Standard  $6,567.00 minimum fee N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

9991-8690 Building Removal - Total Security Bond $8,866.00 minimum Total 
Bond Payable 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Building Removal - Lodgement/Filing Plans $124.00 per lodgement N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&2 – New Dwellings and Major Alterations - Assessment Fee – 
Single Story Up to 300m²  

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&2 – New Dwellings and Major Alterations - Assessment Fee – 
Double Story Up to 300m²  

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&2 – New Dwellings and Major Alterations - Assessment Fee – 
Dwellings Over 300m²  

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&2 – New Dwellings and Major Alterations - Inspection Fee – 
Per Assessment  

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&2 – New Dwellings and Major Alterations - Inspection Fee – 
Lapsed Assessments  

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&2 – New Dwellings and Major Alterations - Inspection Fee – 
Re-Inspection Fee  

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&2 – New Dwellings and Major Alterations - Energy EƯiciency 
Assessment – Single Story  

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&2 – New Dwellings and Major Alterations - Energy EƯiciency 
Assessment – Double Story  

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&2 – New Dwellings and Major Alterations - Siting Variation (If 
Required) 

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 
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5900-1500-2 Class 1&10 – Minor Additions and Alterations, Inc. Decks Veranda’s, 
Patios Assessment Fee – Up to 30m² 

Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&10 – Minor Additions and Alterations, Inc. Decks Veranda’s, 
Patios Assessment Fee – 30m² to 80m² 

Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&10 – Minor Additions and Alterations, Inc. Decks Veranda’s, 
Patios Inspection Fee – Per Assessment 

Quote per inspection Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&10 – Minor Additions and Alterations, Inc. Decks Verandahs, 
Patios Inspection Fee – Lapsed Assessment 

Quote per inspection Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&10 – Minor Additions and Alterations, Inc. Decks Verandahs, 
Patios Inspection Fee – Lapsed Assessments 

Quote per variation (if 
required) 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1&10 – Minor Additions and Alterations, Inc. Decks Verandahs, 
Patios travel from Winton to rural location 

Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Underpinning and Restumping Assessment Fee Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Underpinning and Restumping Inspection Fees- Per 
Assessment 

Quote per inspection Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Underpinning and Restumping Inspection Fee – Lapsed 
Assessments 

Quote per inspection Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Underpinning and Restumping Siting Variation (if required) Quote per variation (if 
required) 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Amendment to Plan Minor Amendments Quote per amendment Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 
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5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Amendment to Plan Major Amendments Quote per 
amendment 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Amendment to Plan Siting Variation (If required)  Quote per siting 
variation 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Amendment to Plan travel from Winton to rural location Quote per 
amendment 

 
LGA 2009 

s97(2) 
5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Removal/Relocation of Dwelling Assessment Fee Quote per 

assessment 
Y LGA 2009 

s97(2) 
5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Removal/Relocation of Dwelling Inspection Fee- Per Assessment Quote per 

inspection 
Y LGA 2009 

s97(2) 
5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Removal/Relocation of Dwelling Preliminary Inspection Fee Quote per 

inspection 
Y LGA 2009 

s97(2) 
5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Removal/Relocation of Dwelling Inspection Fee – Lapsed 

Assessments 
Quote per 

inspection 
Y LGA 2009 

s97(2) 
5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Removal/Relocation of Dwelling Siting Variation (If required) Quote per variation Y LGA 2009 

s97(2) 
5900-1500-2 Class 1 – Removal/Relocation of Dwelling travel from Winton to rural 

location 
Quote per kilometre Y LGA 2009 

s97(2) 
5900-1500-2 Class 10 (Residential Use) - Structures – Carports, Garages, Unroofed 

Pergolas, Small Outbuildings, Retaining Walls etc Assessment Fee – Up To 
60m² 

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 (Residential Use) - Structures – Carports, Garages, Unroofed 
Pergolas, Small Outbuildings, Retaining Walls etc Assessment Fee – Over 
60m² 

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 
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5900-1500-2 Class 10 (Residential Use) - Structures – Carports, Garages, Unroofed 
Pergolas, Small Outbuildings, Retaining Walls etc Inspection Fee – Per 
Assessment 

Quote per 
inspection 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 (Residential Use) - Structures – Carports, Garages, Unroofed 
Pergolas, Small Outbuildings, Retaining Walls etc Inspection Fee – Lapsed 
Assessment 

Quote per 
inspection 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 (Residential Use) - Structures – Carports, Garages, Unroofed 
Pergolas, Small Outbuildings, Retaining Walls etc Siting Variation (If 
required) 

Quote per siting 
variation 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 (Residential Use) - Structures – Carports, Garages, Unroofed 
Pergolas, Small Outbuildings, Retaining Walls etc Travel from Winton to 
rural location 

Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 – Commercial Use Assessment Fee – Up To 100 M² Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 – Commercial Use Assessment Fee - 100 M² to 300 M² Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 – Commercial Use Assessment Fee - 300 M² to 500 M² Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 – Commercial Use Assessment Fee - Greater Than 500 M² Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 – Commercial Use Inspection Fee Quote per 
inspection 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 – Commercial Use Inspection Fee – Lapsed Assessment Quote per 
inspection 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 
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5900-1500-2 Class 10 – Commercial Use Siting Variation (If required) Quote per siting 
variation 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 10 – Commercial Use travel from Winton to rural location Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Assessment Fee Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Inspection Fee - Per Inspection Quote per inspection Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Lapsed Assessment Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Siting Variation (If required) Quote per siting 
variation 

Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Travel from Winton to rural 
location 

Quote per kilometre Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Assessment Fee – Up To 150 M² 
Floor Area  

Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Assessment Fee - 150 M² Up To 
300m² Floor Area  

Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Assessment Fee - 300m² Up To 
500m² Floor Area  

Quote per assessment Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Inspection Fee –(Each) Number 
of Inspections Determined at Time of Approval  

Quote per inspection Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Class 2 to Class 9 – Buildings up to 500m² Inspection Fee – Lapsed 
Assessments  

Quote per inspection Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

 

9991-5955 Bond / Deposit on Sale of Land - If Subdivision Registered and Holds a 
Rates Assessment  

Quote per Sale Y LGA 2009 
s97(2) 
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9991-5955 Bond / Deposit on Sale of Land - If Subdivision NOT Registered and Does 
Not Hold a Rate Assessment  

Quote per Sale N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Material Change of Use Lodgement fee for Code Assessable Development 
- per 100m² or Part Thereof of Total Use Area  - Minimum and Maximum 
Applicable  

$284.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Material Change of Use Lodgement fee for Code Assessable Development 
- Minimum applicable  

$284.00 minimum per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Material Change of Use Lodgement fee for Code Assessable Development 
- Maximum applicable  

$3,515.00 maximum 
per 

application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Material Change of Use Lodgement fee for Impact Assessable 
Development - per 100m² or Part Thereof of Total Use Area  - Minimum 
and Maximum Applicable  

$562.00 per 100m2 or 
part thereof 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Material Change of Use Lodgement fee for Impact Assessable 
Development - Minimum applicable k 

$1,124.00 minimum per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Material Change of Use Lodgement fee for Impact Assessable 
Development - Maximum applicable k 

$7,041.00 maximum 
per 

application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Reconfiguring of a Lot - subdivide one allotment into two 
  

$0.00 no charge N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Reconfiguring of a Lot - Creating Lots, Rearranging Boundaries, Dividing 
into Parts and Creating Access Easement - Per Lot or Parcel, Minimum and 
Maximum Applicable  

$284.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 
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5900-1500-1 Reconfiguring of a Lot - Creating Lots, Rearranging Boundaries, 
Dividing into Parts and Creating Access Easement - Minimum 
applicable  

$284.00 minimum per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Reconfiguring of a Lot - Creating Lots, Rearranging Boundaries, 
Dividing into Parts and Creating Access Easement - Maximum 
applicable  

$3,515.00 maximum per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Reconfiguring of a Lot Endorsement of Survey Plan or Community Title 
Scheme  

$614.00 per 
endorsement 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Operational Work - Excavation or Filling – Code Assessable - Per 
100m³ or Part Thereof of Material – Minimum and Maximum Applicable 

$284.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Operational Work - Excavation or Filling – Code Assessable - Per 
100m³ or Part Thereof of Material – Minimum 

$284.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Operational Work - Excavation or Filling – Code Assessable - Per 
100m³ or Part Thereof of Material – Maximum 

$3,515.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Operational Work not associated with a Material Change of Use - 
Advertising Device – Code Assessable 

$1,691.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Building Work – Code Assessable not associated with a Material 
Change of Use per 100m² or Part Thereof Gross Floor Area - minimum 
and maximum applicable 

$284.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Building Work – Code Assessable not associated with a Material 
Change of Use per 100m² or Part Thereof Gross Floor Area - minimum 
applicable 

$284.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 
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5900-1500-1 Building Work – Code Assessable not associated with a Material 
Change of Use per 100m² or Part Thereof Gross Floor Area - maximum 
applicable 

$3,515.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Request for Compliance Assessment $660.00 per request N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Endorsement of Survey Plan or Community Title Scheme $206.00 per 
endorsement 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 A Major Development Project, As Determined by Council – Minimum 
Applicable 

$3,515.00 minimum per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 A Major Development Project, As Determined by Council – Maximum 
Applicable 

$14,072.00 maximum per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Development Application for A Preliminary Approval Overriding the 
Planning Scheme 

125% of 
current, 
relevant 

application 
lodgement 

fee 

per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Development Application for Development Permit in Respect of an 
EƯective Preliminary Approval 

Current per 
application 

N LGA 2009 
s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Pool Inspection and Certification Quote per inspection Y BA 1975 s258 
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5900-1500-1 Assessment Fee - referral of any aspect or matter to an external 
consultant for advice and/or assessment; or referral of technical 
plans or reporting to a Council OƯicer for advice and or assessment 
in respect of a Development Application, Development Proposal, 
Request for a Compliance Assessment or Compliance with 
Conditions of a Development Approval 
Referral of Technical Plans or Reporting to a Council OƯicer for 
Advice and/or Assessment 
in Respect of 
·         A Development Application 
·         A Development Proposal 
·         A Request for Compliance Assessment; or 
·         Compliance with Conditions of a Development Approval 

Actual Cost 
of 

Assessment 
 
 
 
 
  

per 
application 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 
  

Request for Application to be Assessed Under Superseded Planning 
Scheme - applicable Application Lodgement Fee is in addition to this 
fee 

$644.00 per request N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Request to Change Development Application 25% of 
Current, 
Relevant 

Application 
Lodgement 

Fee 
  

per request N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Request for Negotiated Decision Notice per request N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Request to Change Development Approval or Conditions of an 
Approval 

per request N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
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5900-1500-1 Request Requiring Written Agreement of Council Under Respective 
Planning Act Legislation, including but not limited to: 
·         Making Application Properly Made (266); 
·         Referring Application Request (S272/274); 
·         Response to Information Request (S279/280); 
·         Public Notification (S302/303); 
·         Extend Decision Making Period (S318); 
·         Cancelling Development Approval (379) 

$284.00 
 
 
 
 
  

per request N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 

LGA 2009 s97(2) 
5900-1500-2 Carry Out Public Notification on Behalf of the Applicant - does not 

include expenses relating to printing, copying, signs, advertisement, 
mailing or mileage which will be charged at the applicable rate. 

$376.00 per 
application 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Carry out Referral to Referral Agencies on Behalf of Applicant - - does 
not include expenses relating to printing, copying, signs, 
advertisement, mailing or mileage which will be charged at the 
applicable rate. 

$376.00 per 
application 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Planning and Development Enquiry/Meeting Enquiry to Council 
Requiring Written Advice 

$629.00 per Advice Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Planning and Development Enquiry/Meeting with Council OƯicers, 
including Pre-Lodgement Meeting per hour or part thereof 

$619.00 per Meeting Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Copy of Town Planning Scheme Hard Copy $88.00 per Copy N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
5900-1500-1 Copy of Town Planning Scheme CD (Digital PDF Version) $11.50 per Copy N LGA 2009 s97(2) 
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5900-1500-1 Planning and Development Certificates Standard Certificate $722.00 per Standard 
Certificate 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Planning and Development Certificates Full Certificate $3,593.00 per Full 
Certificate 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-1 Refund of Fees for Lapsed Application – Not Properly Made $610.00 per 
application 

N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

Non applicable Refund of Fees for Lapsed Application – During IDAS Process  $0.00 No refund N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

Non applicable Refund of Fees for Withdrawn Application – During IDAS Process  $0.00 No refund N LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Signage Assessment Fee Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Signage Inspection Fee - Per Inspection Quote per 
inspection 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Signage Lapsed Assessment Quote per 
assessment 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Signage Siting Variation (If required) Quote per siting 
variation 

Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 

5900-1500-2 Signage travel from Winton to rural location Quote per kilometre Y LGA 2009 s97(2) 
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Legend 

□ GST applies to all bonds when forfeited.  Bond charges apply to all hire, even if fees are donated by Council.  CEO decision / discretion with respect to bond payable for multiple hirings."     

□ 50% discount applies where animal registration fees are paid within discount period. Discount also applies to newly registered animals during that financial year.    

□ Refundable following inspection by Director of Works or Building Certifier     

□ Also available from the Winton Shire Council website     

□ Work undertaken outside normal hours Monday to Friday will be charged at full cost recovery rates additional to standard fee     

 Minimum fee refundable following Certification by Building Certifier.  Bond forfeited if work not completed within two years.   

 50% reduction of building assessment and inspection fee for first home buyer grant recipients and new home builders.     

Additional fees may apply and may be determined at time of lodgement or at the building certifier’s discretion following assessment of the application which may include siting or amenity issues."    

 With regards to certification development applications fees, these works will be quoted for each application lodged that provides increased transparency and reflects time savings in the assessment of good quality"  

 Processing and assessment of development applications are prescribed by chapter 6 – Integrated Development Assessment System (IDAS) of the Sustainable Planning Act 2010"     

 Family defined as 2 adults and 3 children     

  Swags must be returned clean and unstained for bond to be returned.     

Or part of week     

Total charge includes yard fee, plus scanning fee, plus gross percentage     

Cost of labour and / or equipment hire will be invoiced at cost + 15%     

  When the cold room is hired outside the town area, it must be placed on the back of a truck under Winton Shire Council supervision.  Bond only is payable for community cold room, community big screens and/or community 
marquee hire. 

Funeral fee includes the use of PA system, chairs and religious service, local radio announcements, notice in Winton social media (Winton Shire Council Facebook      Page), advertisement in the “Leader” newspaper and 
Funeral Celebrant/Minister and live streaming.  All other advertising additional full cost recovery.  Casket costs are additional to funeral arrangements.  Workday rate includes hours between 9am and 3pm, Monday to Friday. 
Weekend rates apply to Saturday and Sunday and public holidays.  Extra costs will be incurred if existing grave requires modification prior to the burial."     

Total use area – means the sum of all parts of the premises used for the use, including the total floor area of all buildings, and any ancillary use, but does not include areas used for car parking, landscaping and vehicle 
manoeuvring.  Refer to the Town Planning Scheme."     

No spelling charge for cattle that have been weighed for maximum 2 days.  Additional days will be charged at applicable rates.     
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Where an application includes both materials change of use and reconfiguring a lot, the lodgement fee includes the fee for both components     

Only available on site in Winton Shire Council facilities - not to be transported to external venues       

Accommodation (Aged Care and Youth Housing and Winton Creative Arts House); Bond is equal to 4 week's rent.  Electricity charges are additional to rental charges.     

      

Saleyards $20 minimum fee applies        

 Conditions of Hire 

 Restoration of equipment is required for all equipment hires.     

 For all venues, there is a forfeit of bond if grounds / venue not cleaned within 24 hours.     

 Equipment hire per day hire includes week and weekend days.     

 Equipment Hire charges apply to hire within the Shire of Winton     

 Showgrounds hire charges includes use of horse stalls, photo finish, cold room, PA systems relevant to the purpose.     

 Eric Lenton Memorial Recreation Grounds - Council reserves the right to hire the ground on non-match/non-training days    

 Tennis club – standard hire entitles the club to exclusive use for club night one day/evening per week, tournaments and coaching clinics       

 Legislative References 

 LGA 2009 - Local Government Act 2009 (Qld),      

 RTI Reg - Right to Information Regulation 2009 (Qld)     

 BA 1975 - Building Act 1975 (Qld)     

 SRMA - Stock Routes Management Act 2002 (Qld)    

      


